## -Bill Summary

File Number: Version:	H.F. 1708 With Author's Amendment H1708A1	Date:	March 21, 2018
Authors:	Knoblach		
Subject:	Central Minnesota Promise Neighborho	od; State (	Grant
Analyst:	Tim Strom (tim.strom@house.mn)		

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

## Overview

For the last few years, Minnesota has provided state aid to promise neighborhoods and achievement zones. In 2017, the funding was consolidated into a single program and codified in Minnesota Statutes, section 124D.99, as the Education Partnerships Coalition Fund. This program supports a coalition of coordinated, education partnerships providing a network of evidence-based support services. The programs are designed to close opportunity gaps by improving educational and developmental outcomes of children and their families.

The 2017 legislature funded the Northside Achievement Zone in Minneapolis and the St. Paul Promise Neighborhood at \$1.3 million per year, and provided \$160,000 each year for fiscal years 2018 and 2019 to the Northfield Healthy Community Initiative, the Jones Family Foundation for the Every Hand Joined program in Red Wing, and the United Way of Central Minnesota for the Partners for Student Success program.

HF 1708 adds \$160,000 in fiscal year 2019 and \$80,000 for each subsequent year for the Promise Neighborhood of Central Minnesota.

## **Section**

1

**Appropriation; Promise Neighborhood Central Minnesota.** Appropriates \$160,000 in fiscal year 2019 from the general fund to the commissioner of education for a grant to the Promise Neighborhood of Central Minnesota to support student academic success outside of the regular school day.